
9100-127-3882-99 REV B 
Dialight, 1501 Route 34 South, Farmingdale, NJ, USA 07727 

Tel: 732 919 3119  Fax: 732 751 5778  www.dialight.com 
  



9100-127-3882-99 REV B 
Dialight, 1501 Route 34 South, Farmingdale, NJ, USA 07727 

Tel: 732 919 3119  Fax: 732 751 5778  www.dialight.com 
  

WARNING: INSTALLATION & SECONDARY RETENTION.  The use of this product without proper installation 
and inspections, including secondary safety retention/securing/netting, could cause severe injury or 
death.  Dialight recommends that all installations should use secondary retention and/or safety netting (appropriate to 
the installation environment) where applicable.  It is the exclusive responsibility of the contractor, installer and/or end 
customer to: (a) determine the suitability of the product for its intended application; and, (b) ensure that the product is 
installed safely (with secondary retention and/or safety netting where appropriate) and in compliance with all applicable 
laws and regulations.  To the extent permissible under the relevant law, Dialight disclaims all responsibility for personal 
injury and/or other damage resulting from any dislodgement or other dislocation of this product. 

ADVERTENCIA: INSTALACIÓN Y SISTEMA SECUNDARIO DE SUJECIÓN. Usar este producto sin haberlo 
instalado e inspeccionado correctamente, lo que incluye usar sistemas secundarios de 
retención/sujeción/redes, podría ocasionar lesiones graves o la muerte. Dialight recomienda que en todas las 
instalaciones se utilice un sistema secundario de retención o una red de seguridad (apropiados para el lugar de la 
instalación), según corresponda. Será responsabilidad exclusiva del contratista, el instalador o el cliente final 
encargarse de lo siguiente: a) determinar si el producto es apto para el uso previsto; y b) asegurarse de que el producto 
se instale de manera segura (usando un sistema secundario de retención o una red de seguridad, si corresponde) y 
de conformidad con todas las leyes y disposiciones aplicables. En la máxima medida autorizada por la legislación 
pertinente, Dialight no será responsable por ninguna lesión personal u otros daños que se produzcan a raíz de 
cualquier caída o desplazamiento de este producto. 

AVISO: INSTALAÇÃO E RETENÇÃO SECUNDÁRIA.  O uso deste produto sem a instalação e inspeções 
adequadas, incluindo retenção/fixação secundárias e/ou redes de segurança, pode provocar ferimentos 
sérios ou morte.  A Dialight recomenda que todas as instalações utilizem retenção secundária e/ou redes de 
segurança (apropriadas ao ambiente da instalação) sempre que aplicável.  É responsabilidade exclusiva da 
empreiteira, instaladora e/ou do cliente final: (a) determinar a adequabilidade deste produto para a aplicação 
pretendida; e, (b) assegurar que o produto seja instalado de maneira segura (com retenção secundária e/ou rede de 
segurança sempre que apropriado) e em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentações aplicáveis.  Dentro dos 
limites permitidos pela legislação pertinente, a Dialight se exime de toda responsabilidade por ferimentos pessoais 
e/ou outros danos resultantes do desalojamento ou de outro deslocamento deste produto. 

AVERTISSEMENT : INSTALLATION ET FIXATION SECONDAIRE.  L’utilisation de ce produit sans une 
installation et des inspections en bonne et due forme, notamment la sécurisation/ la fixation de sécurité 
secondaires/ l’installation d’une grille en acier tissée de sécurité, peut entraîner des blessures graves 
voire la mort.  Dialight recommande que toutes les installations soient pourvues d’une fixation secondaire ou 
d’une grille en acier tissée de sécurité (adaptées à l’environnement de l’installation) dans la mesure du possible.  Il 
va de la responsabilité exclusive de l’entrepreneur, de l’installateur ou du client final de : (a) déterminer si le 
produit est adapté à son usage prévu et (b) assurer que le produit est installé de manière sûre (avec une fixation 
secondaire et/ou une grille en acier tissée de sécurité le cas échéant) et en conformité avec la loi et les normes 
en vigueur.  Dans la mesure permise par la loi en vigueur, Dialight n’assumera aucune responsabilité en cas de 
blessure sur la personne ou autre dommage résultant du déboîtement ou de toute autre dislocation de ce produit.

WARNUNG: INSTALLATION UND ZWEITE ABHÄNGUNG. Die Verwendung dieses Produkts ohne 
ordnungsgemäße Installation und Inspektionen, einschließlich einer zweiten Abhängung/eines 
Sicherheitsnetzes, könnte zu schweren Verletzungen oder Tod führen.  Dialight empfiehlt bei allen Installationen 
die Verwendung einer zweiten Abhängung und/oder eines Sicherheitsnetzes (entsprechend der 
Installationsumgebung). Es ist die ausschließliche Verantwortlichkeit des Vertragsnehmers, Monteurs und/oder 
Endkunden: (a) die Eignung des Produkts für seinen vorgesehenen Nutzungszweck zu bestimmen und (b) 
sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt sicher (mit ggf. zweiter Abhängung und/oder einem Sicherheitsnetz) und gemäß 
allen geltenden Gesetzen und Vorschriften montiert wird. Soweit gemäß dem geltenden Gesetz erlaubt, schließt 
Dialight jegliche Haftung für Körperverletzung und/oder andere Schäden aufgrund einer Entfernung oder anderen 
Positionsänderung dieses Produkts aus. 
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Technical Data: 

Category of Application: 

P*A*********** Ex mb eb is IIC T4 Gb 
 Ex tb op is IIIC T130°C Db 
 IECEx SIR 19.0068X 

 Sira 19ATEX4226X 
 

P*(B/T)*********** 
 

Ex tb op is IIIC T130°C Db 
IECEx SIR 19.0069X 
Sira 19ATEX9228X 
 

P*(B/T)*********** 

Ex ec IIC T4 Gc 
Ex tc IIIC T130°C Dc 
IECEx SIR 19.0069X 
Sira 19ATEX4227X 

Rated Input 
Voltage:   

P***********N 
100-277 VAC 50/60 Hz 
120-250VDC 

P*****G*****(F/G) 230/240 VAC 50 Hz 
P*****1*****(F/G) 110/120 VAC 60 Hz 
Rated Input Current: 

P2************ 0.1A at 230V AC 
0.2A at 110V AC 

P4************ 
0.2A at 230V AC 
0.5A at 110V AC 

    

Inrush Current @230VAC: 

P2************  15A (0.5ms) 
P4************  15A (0.5ms) 
    
Operating Temp. -40°C to +65°C 
Emergency 
Models -20°C to +50°C 

Housing: Glass Reinforced Polyester 

    
Dimensions: See diagram page 

Cable Entries: Standard: M25 x 1.5mm  
Reducer:  M20 x 1.5mm 

 Locations: IP 66/67 as per  
IEC 60529 

Terminal block:   
3 Phase 7 way 

Conductor 
Size: See diagram page 

Strip Length: See diagram page 
    
Through cable:   
3 Phase 7 x 2.0 mm² 

Tightening 
Torques:  

  
See Technical Diagrams 
  

Weight: 
P2**********N 7.9 kg[17.4 lbs.] 
P2**********(F/G) 8.7 kg[19.2 lbs.] 
P4**********N 10.9 kg[24.0 lbs.] 
P4**********(F/G) 11.9 kg[26.2 lbs.] 

 

 

 

 



9100-127-3882-99 REV B 
Dialight, 1501 Route 34 South, Farmingdale, NJ, USA 07727 

Tel: 732 919 3119  Fax: 732 751 5778  www.dialight.com 
  

 

 

 

Initial delay time 
to function test: 

a random value between 
0 and 7 days 

Initial delay time 
to duration test: 

a random value between 
4 and 52 weeks 

Function test 
interval: 

30 days 

Duration test 
interval: 

52 weeks 
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Battery Indicator Signals 

Light Mode Indicator LED 
System 
Status 

Battery LAMP Stand-alone / DALI Mode 

Battery Standby Mode 
Green On 

Normal Off Both 
-Pulse every 10s 

Battery Charging in 
Progress 

Green On 
Normal Off Both 

-Pulse every 10s 

Function Test in Progress Green fast flash 
Self 

Testing  
On Both 

Duration Test in Progress Green Slow flash 
Self 

Testing  
On Both 

Identification Mode All fast flash Normal Off DALI Mode only 
Rest Mode All Off Backup Off DALI Mode only 

Prolong Mode All Off Backup On DALI Mode only 
Battery Operation Mode All Off Backup On Both 

Lamp Fault Red Fast flash Fault Off Both 
Battery Charging Fault Red Slow flash Fault Off Both 
Battery Duration Fault Red Slow flash Fault Off Both 





                                                                     

Technische Daten: 

Anwendungskategorie: 

P*A*********** Ex mb eb is IIC T4 Gb 

 
Ex tb op is IIIC T130°C 
Db 

 IECEx SIR 19.0068X 

 Sira 19ATEX4226X 
 

P*(B/T)*********** 
 

Ex tb op is IIIC T130°C 
Db 
IECEx SIR 19.0069X 
Sira 19ATEX9228X 
 

P*(B/T)*********** 

Ex ec IIC T4 Gc 
Ex tc IIIC T130°C Dc 
IECEx SIR 19.0069X 
Sira 19ATEX4227X 

Eingangsspannung:   

P***********N 100 – 277 VAC, 50/60 Hz 
120 – 250 VDC 

P*****G*****(F/G) 230/240 VAC 50 Hz 
P*****1*****(F/G) 110/120 VAC 60 Hz 
Nenneingangsstrom: 

P2************ 
0,1 A bei 230 VAC 
0,2 A bei 110 VAC 

P4************ 
0,2 A bei 230 VAC 
0,5 A bei 110 VAC 

    

Einschaltstrom bei 230 VAC: 

P2************  15 A (0,5 ms) 
P4************  15 A (0,5 ms) 
    
Betriebstemperatur -40 °C bis +65 °C 
Notfallmodelle -20 °C bis +50 °C 

Gehäuse: 
Glasfaserverstärktes 
Polyester 

    
Abmessungen: Siehe Zeichnung 

Kabeleingänge: 
Standard: M25 x 1,5 mm  
Reduzierung: M20 x 1,5 
mm 

 Positionen: IP66/67 gemäß  
IEC 60529 

Klemmleiste:   
3 Phasen 7 Anschlüsse 

Leitergröße: Siehe Zeichnung 

Abisolierlänge: Siehe Zeichnung 
    
Kabel:   
3 Phasen 7 x 2,0 mm² 

Drehmoment:  

  
Siehe Technische 
Zeichnungen 
  

Gewicht: 
P2**********N 7,9 kg [17,4 Pfund] 
P2**********(F/G) 8,7 kg [19,2 Pfund] 
P4**********N 10,9 kg [24 Pfund] 
P4**********(F/G) 11,9 kg [26,2 Pfund] 
 
 

 

 

 

 



Ursprüngliche 
Zeitverzögerung bis 
Funktionstest: 

ein zufälliger Wert 
zwischen 0 und 7 Tagen 

Ursprüngliche 
Zeitverzögerung bis 
Betriebsdauertest: 

ein zufälliger Wert 
zwischen 4 und 52 
Wochen 

Intervall für 
Funktionstest: 

30 Tage 

Intervall für 
Betriebsdauertest: 

52 Wochen 
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o 
o 
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o 
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Batterie-Anzegesignale 

Lichtmodus LED-Anzeige 
System-
status 

Batterie LAMPE Standalone/DALI-Modus 

Batterie-Standby-Modus 
Grünes Licht an 

Normal Aus Beide 
-      Impuls alle 10 Sek. 

Batterie wird geladen 
Grünes Licht an 

-    Impuls alle 10 Sek. 
Normal Aus Beide 

Funktionstest läuft 
Schnelles grünes 

Blinklicht 
Selbsttest  An Beide 

Betriebsdauertest läuft 
Langsames grünes 

Blinklicht 
Selbsttest  An Beide 

Identifizierungsmodus 
Schnelles Blinken 

aller Lichter 
Normal Aus Nur DALI-Modus 

Pausenmodus Alle aus Backup Aus Nur DALI-Modus 
Verzögerungsmodus Alle aus Backup An Nur DALI-Modus 

Batterie-Betriebsmodus Alle aus Backup An Beide 

Lampenfehler 
Schnelles rotes 

Blinklicht 
Fehler Aus Beide 

Fehler Batterieladung 
Langsames rotes 

Blinklicht 
Fehler Aus Beide 

Fehler Batteriedauer 
Langsames rotes 

Blinklicht 
Fehler Aus Beide 





Spécifications techniques : 

Catégorie d'application : 

P*A*********** Ex mb eb is IIC T4 Gb 
 Ex tb op is IIIC T130°C Db 
 IECEx SIR 19.0068X 

 Sira 19ATEX4226X 
 

P*(B/T)*********** 
 

Ex tb op is IIIC T130°C Db 
IECEx SIR 19.0069X 
Sira 19ATEX9228X 
 

P*(B/T)*********** 

Ex ec IIC T4 Gc 
Ex tc IIIC T130°C Dc 
IECEx SIR 19.0069X 
Sira 19ATEX4227X 

Tension 
d'alimentation 
nominale : 

  

P***********N 100 - 277 VAC, 50/60 Hz 
120 - 250 VDC 

P*****G*****(F/G) 230/240 VAC 50 Hz 
P*****1*****(F/G) 110/120 VAC 60 Hz 
Intensité d'alimentation nominale : 

P2************ 
0,1 A à 230 VAC 
0,2 A à 110 VAC 

P4************ 
0,2 A à 230 VAC 
0,5 A à 110 VAC 

    

Courant d'appel à 230 VAC : 

P2************  15 A (0,5 ms) 
P4************  15 A (0,5 ms) 
    
Temp. de 
fonctionnement : de -40 °C à +65 °C 

Modèles 
d'urgence 

de -20 °C à +50 °C 

Boîtier : Polyester renforcé fibre de 
verre 

    
Dimensions : Voir la page des schémas 
Entrées de 
câble : 

Standard : M25 x 1,5 mm  
Réducteur :  M20 x 1,5 mm 

 Emplacements : 
IP 66/67 selon  
IEC 60529 

Bornier :   
Triphasé 7 voies 

Taille du 
conducteur : Voir la page des schémas 

Longueur de la 
gaine : 

Voir la page des schémas 

    
Câble traversant 
: 

  

Triphasé 7 x 2,0 mm² 

Couples de 
serrage :  

  
Voir les schémas 
techniques 
  

Poids : 
P2**********N 7,9 kg (17,4 livres) 
P2**********(F/G) 8,7 kg (19,2 livres) 
P4**********N 10,9 kg (24 livres) 
P4**********(F/G) 11,9 kg (26,2 livres) 
 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Temporisation 
initiale pour l'essai 
fonctionnel : 

Valeur aléatoire comprise 
entre 0 et 7 jours 

Temporisation 
initiale pour l'essai 
de durée : 

Valeur aléatoire comprise 
entre 4 et 52 semaines 

Fréquence des essais 
fonctionnels : 

Tous les 30 jours 

Fréquence des essais 
de durée : 

Toutes les 52 semaines 

Interrupteur marche/arrêt 
Éclairage 

Fils de gradation 

Variateur actif 0 – 10 V variable 



i.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 ±
 

 

 



9100-127-3882-99 REV. A 
Dialight, 1501 Route 34 South, Farmingdale, NJ, EE. UU. 07727 

Tel: 732 919 3119  Fax: 732 751 5778  www.dialight.com 
  

Points de fixation M8
  

Points de fixation M8
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COUPLES DE SERRAGE 
VIS DE FIXATION DU SUPPORT     5,5 Nm 
VIS CENTRALES ET VIS D'EXTRÉMITÉ         5,5 Nm 

 

CÂBLE TRAVERSANT 2 mm² 

 
 
DALI ou 
GRADATION +/-  

GRADATION +  

GRADATION -  
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Repérez visuellement le style de bornier. 
Raccordez les fils selon le schéma.  

Pour tous les borniers à deux 
positions : 
Couple : 0,8 Nm 
4 mm² - 0,5 mm² (12 AWG – 20 AWG) 
Dénudation : 5,5 mm- 6,5 mm  

Couple : 0,8 Nm 
4 mm² - 0,5 mm² 
(12 AWG – 20 AWG) 
Dénudation : 5,5 mm- 6,5 mm  4 mm² - 0,5 mm² 

(12 AWG – 20 AWG) 
Dénudation : 10 mm- 11 mm  

Standard  
Option*     

Appuyez pour 
actionner la 
borne  

Couple : 1,2 Nm – 2 Nm 
6 mm² - 0,5 mm² 
(12 AWG – 20 AWG) 
Dénudation : 9 mm  

 
6 mm² - 0,5 mm² 
(10 AWG – 20 AWG) 
Dénudation : 11 mm- 13 mm 
  

Option*     
Option*     

* Contactez l'usine  
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Voyants de la batterie 

Mode lumineux Voyant LED 
État du 
système 

LAMPE batterie 
Mode autonome / 

DALI 

Mode veille batterie 
Vert allumé 

Normal Éteinte Les deux -        Clignote toutes 
les 10 secondes 

Batterie en cours de 
chargement 

Vert allumé 
Normal Éteinte Les deux -        Clignote toutes 

les 10 secondes 

Essai fonctionnel en cours 
Vert clignotant 

rapide 
Auto-test  Allumée Les deux 

Essai de durée en cours 
Vert clignotant 

lent 
Auto-test  Allumée Les deux 

Mode identification 
Tous les voyants, 
clignotant rapide 

Normal Éteinte 
Mode DALI 

uniquement 

Mode veille 
Tous les voyants 

éteints 
Sauvegarde Éteinte 

Mode DALI 
uniquement 

Mode prolonger 
Tous les voyants 

éteints 
Sauvegarde Allumée 

Mode DALI 
uniquement 

Mode batterie en service 
Tous les voyants 

éteints 
Sauvegarde Allumée Les deux 

Défaut lampe 
Rouge clignotant 

rapide 
Défaut Éteinte Les deux 

Défaut de chargement batterie 
Rouge clignotant 

lent 
Défaut Éteinte Les deux 

Défaut de durée batterie 
Rouge clignotant 

lent 
Défaut Éteinte Les deux 
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Datos técnicos: 

Categoría de aplicación: 

P*A*********** Ex mb eb is IIC T4 Gb 
 Ex tb op is IIIC T130°C Db 
 IECEx SIR 19.0068X 

 Sira 19ATEX4226X 
 

P*(B/T)*********** 
 

Ex tb op is IIIC T130 °C Db 
IECEx SIR 19.0069X 
Sira 19ATEX9228X 
 

P*(B/T)*********** 

Ex ec IIC T4 Gc 
Ex tc IIIC T130°C Dc 
IECEx SIR 19.0069X 
Sira 19ATEX4227X 

Voltaje nominal 
de entrada: 

  

P***********N 
100-277 V CA 50/60 Hz 
120-250 V CC 

P*****G*****(F/G) 230/240 VAC 50 Hz 
P*****1*****(F/G) 110/120 VAC 60 Hz 
Corriente nominal de entrada: 

P2************ 0.1 A a 230 V CA 
0.2A a 110 V CA 

P4************ 
0.2 A a 230 V CA 
0.5 A a 110 V CA 

    

Corriente de irrupción a 230 V CA: 

P2************  15 A (0,5 ms) 
P4************  15 A (0,5 ms) 
    
Temperatura de 
funcionamiento: de -40°C a +65°C 

Modelos de 
Emergencia de -20°C a +50°C 

Caja: Poliéster reforzado con vidrio 

    
Dimensiones: Véase la página de diagramas 
Entradas de 
cable: 

Estándar: M25 x 1,5 mm  
Reductor: M20 x 1,5 mm 

 Ubicaciones: IP 66/67 conforme a la  
IEC 60529 

Bloque de 
terminales:   

Trifásico 7 vías 

Tamaño de los 
conductores: Véase la página de diagramas 

Longitud de la 
tira: Véase la página de diagramas 

    
Cable pasante:   
Trifásico 7 x 2 mm² 

Pares de apriete:  
  
Véanse los Diagramas técnicos 
  

Peso: 
P2**********N 7.9 kg [17.4 lbs.] 
P2**********F 8.7 kg [19.2 lbs.] 
P4**********N 10.9 kg [24.0 lbs.] 
P4**********F 11.9 kg [26.2 lbs.] 
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Tiempo de retardo 
inicial de la prueba 
de funcionamiento: 

un valor aleatorio entre 0 y 7 
días 

Tiempo de retardo 
inicial de la prueba 
de duración: 

un valor aleatorio entre 4 y 52 
semanas 

Intervalo de la 
prueba de 
funcionamiento: 

30 días 

Intervalo de la 
prueba de duración: 

52 semanas 
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Señales de los indicadores de batería 

Modo de luz Indicador LED Estado del sistema 
LÁMPARA de 

batería 
Modo independiente / 

Modo DALI 

Modo de espera de la 
batería 

Verde encendido 
Normal Apagada Ambos -        Parpadeo cada 

10 s 

Carga de la batería en 
curso 

Verde encendido 
Normal Apagada Ambos -        Parpadeo cada 

10 s 

Prueba de 
funcionamiento en curso 

Verde 
parpadeando 
rápidamente 

Autocomprobación  Encendida Ambos 

Prueba de duración en 
curso 

Verde 
parpadeando 
lentamente 

Autocomprobación  Encendida Ambos 

Modo de identificación 
Todos 

parpadeando 
rápidamente 

Normal Apagada Solo modo DALI 

Modo de reposo Todos apagados Respaldo Apagada Solo modo DALI 
Modo prolongado Todos apagados Respaldo Encendida Solo modo DALI 

Modo de funcionamiento 
de la batería 

Todos apagados Respaldo Encendida Ambos 

Falla de la lámpara 
Rojo parpadeando 

rápidamente 
Falla Apagada Ambos 

Falla de carga de la 
batería 

Rojo parpadeando 
lentamente 

Falla Apagada Ambos 

Falla de duración de la 
batería 

Rojo parpadeando 
lentamente 

Falla Apagada Ambos 





 

Dados técnicos: 

Categoria de aplicação: 

P*A*********** Ex mb eb is IIC T4 Gb 
 Ex tb op is IIIC T130°C Db 
 IECEx SIR 19.0068X 

 Sira 19ATEX4226X 
 

P*(B/T)*********** 
 

Ex tb op is IIIC T130°C Db 
IECEx SIR 19.0069X 
Sira 19ATEX9228X 
 

P*(B/T)*********** 

Ex ec IIC T4 Gc 
Ex tc IIIC T130°C Dc 
IECEx SIR 19.0069X 
Sira 19ATEX4227X 

Tensão nominal 
de entrada:   

P***********N 
100-277 VCA, 50/60 Hz 
120-250 VCC 

P*****G*****(F/G) 230/240 VAC 50 Hz 
P*****1*****(F/G) 110/120 VAC 60 Hz 
Corrente nominal de entrada: 

P2************ 0,1 A a 230 VCA 
0,2 A a 110 VCA 

P4************ 
0,2 A a 230 VCA 
0,5 A a 110 VCA 

    

Corrente de inrush a 230 VCA: 

P2************  15A (0,5 ms) 
P4************  15A (0,5 ms) 
    
Temperatura de 
operação -40 °C a +65 °C 

Modelos de 
Emergência 

-20 °C a +50 °C 

Alojamento: Poliéster reforçado com fibra 
de vidro 

    

Dimensões: 
Consulte a página dos 
diagramas 

Entradas de 
cabos: 

Padrão: M25 x 1,5 mm  
Redução:  M20 x 1,5 mm 

 Áreas: 
IP 66/67, conforme  
IEC 60529 

Bloco de 
terminais: 

  

3 fases 7 vias 

Tamanho dos 
condutores: 

Consulte a página dos 
diagramas 

Comprimento 
da tira: 

Consulte a página dos 
diagramas 

    
Cabo passante:   
3 fases 7 x 2,0 mm² 

Torques de 
aperto:  

  
Consulte os diagramas 
técnicos 
  

Peso: 
P2**********N 7,9 kg [17,4 lb] 
P2**********F 8,7 kg [19,2 lb] 
P4**********N 10,9 kg [24,0 lb] 
P4**********F 11,9 kg [26,2 lb] 

 

 

 

 



Tempo de retardo 
inicial para teste de 
funcionamento: 

um valor aleatório entre  
0 e 7 dias 

Tempo de retardo 
inicial para teste de 
duração: 

um valor aleatório entre  
4 e 52 semanas 

Intervalo dos testes 
de funcionamento: 

30 dias 

Intervalo dos testes 
de duração: 

52 semanas 
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Sinais do indicador de bateria 

Modo da luminária LED indicador 
Status do 
sistema 

Lâmpada da 
bateria 

Modo 
autônomo/DALI 

Modo de espera da bateria 
Verde, acesa 

Normal Apagada Ambos 
- Pulsa a cada 10 s 

Carregamento da bateria em 
andamento 

Verde, acesa 
Normal Apagada Ambos 

- Pulsa a cada 10 s 
Teste de funcionamento em 

andamento 
Pisca rapidamente 

em verde 
Autoteste  Acesa Ambos 

Teste de duração em 
andamento 

Pisca lentamente 
em verde 

Autoteste  Acesa Ambos 

Modo de identificação 
Todos piscam 
rapidamente 

Normal Apagada 
Modo DALI, 

somente 

Modo de descanso Todos apagados Reserva Apagada 
Modo DALI, 

somente 

Modo de prolongação Todos apagados Reserva Acesa 
Modo DALI, 

somente 
Modo de operação a bateria Todos apagados Reserva Acesa Ambos 

Falha da lâmpada 
Pisca rapidamente 

em vermelho 
Falha Apagada Ambos 

Falha de carregamento da 
bateria 

Pisca lentamente 
em vermelho 

Falha Apagada Ambos 

Falha de duração da bateria 
Pisca lentamente 

em vermelho 
Falha Apagada Ambos 


